



Since 1972 • Consulting Civil Engineers | Land Development | Municipal |
Bridges | Highways | Construction Management | Construction Inspection |
Dams | Geotechnical | Hydraulics/Hydrology | Water/Wastewater |
Stormwater Management | Surveying | Planning | Landscape Architecture

Neil I. Van Cleef, P.E., L.S. & P.P.
Robert J. Clerico, P.E., P.P., CME, CPWM
Samuel D. Costanzo, P.E. & P.P.
Cynthia V. Norfleet, COO
Mark A. Bahnick, P.E.
Lawrence M. Diffley, P.E., PTOE
Michael K. Ford, P.E., P.P.
Jeffrey W. Munzing, P.E.
Stanley J. Schrek, P.E., A.I.A., P.P., CME, LEED AP
Herbert J. Seeburger, Jr., P.E., CME, CPWM

May 29, 2020

Mayor & Council
120 Filmore Street
Phillipsburg, New Jersey 08865

Re: Recommendation of Award
Heckman Street Phase 3 & 4
Town of Phillipsburg
Our Proj. No. 9110.022/026

Dear Mayor & Council:

On May 28, 2020, 2020 bids were received and opened for the above referenced project. Of six (6) bids received, Topline Construction Inc. of Somerville New Jersey is the lowest responsible bidder for the option of Base Bid plus Alternate Bid A plus Alternate Bid B for a total of \$503,591.98.

Based on a review of documents submitted and reference checks, we recommend award of the contract to Topline Construction Inc. of Somerville New Jersey in the amount of \$503,591.98, subject to certification of funds by the Town CFO.

Please advise should there be any questions.

Very truly yours,

VAN CLEEF ENGINEERING ASSOCIATES INC.

Timothy M. O'Brien

Timothy M. O'Brien, PE, CME
Assistant to Town Engineer

cc: Robert Merlo, CFO
Victoria Kleiner, Clerk
Richard Wenner, Esq.
Stan Schrek, PE, AIA, PP, CME, LEED AP, Town Engineer

f:\projects\9100 phillipsburg\9110 -- ci roads\022 heckman phase 3\2020-05-29 - heckman award recommendation.doc

VanCleafEngineering.com

Please Reply To:

PHILLIPSBURG NJ OFFICE

755 Memorial Parkway, Suite 110 • Phillipsburg NJ 08865
908.454.3080 • Fax: 908.454.1397

With Other Offices In:

Hillsborough NJ • Lebanon NJ • Mt. Arlington NJ • Freehold NJ
Toms River NJ • Hamilton NJ • Doylestown PA • Bethlehem PA
Mechanicsburg PA • Leesport PA • Newark DE

BID TALLY SHEET FINAL DATE 05/28/20 Heckman Street Phase 3 & 4 9110.022 Town of Phillipsburg		Engineers Estimate	BIDDER NO. 1 Topline Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876 www.toplineconstruction.com Keith Davis ESTIMATOR O 908.231.7570 F 908.231.7402 kdavis@toplineconstruction.com	BIDDER NO. 2 Capital Paving & Contracting, LLC 1225 Route 31 South Building A, Suite 124 Lebanon, NJ 08833 P: (908)-713-1301 F: (908)713-1302 Brent Mitzak/Nancy Kuzweil nkurzweil@capitalpavcon.com	BIDDER NO. 3 South State, Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 856-451-5300 Ex 2004 Robert K. Bryan BBryan@SouthStateInc.com	BIDDER NO. 4 Desantis Construction Inc. PO Box 6030 Somerset, NJ 08875 Phone: 732-764-1800 Fax: 732-764-1830 sales@desantisconstruction.com	BIDDER NO. 5 LandTek Construction LLC DBA United Terrain Group Juan Urno 386 HWY 79, Moranville, NJ 07751 732-970-7980 875 River Road Piscataway NJ 08854	BIDDER NO. 6 Pittenger Paving and Excavating P.O. Box 536 Lebanon, New Jersey 08833 Gene Puc 908-840-4657 Office 610-960-4558 Cell gene@pittengerpaving.com
Warren County								

BASE BID																	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	APPROX. UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
1	BREAKAWAY BARRICADE	20	U	\$ 12.50	\$ 250.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 0.25	\$ 5.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.20	\$ 65.00	\$ 1,300.00
2	DRUM	10	U	\$ 8.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.10	\$ 65.00	\$ 650.00
3	TRAFFIC CONE	350	U	\$ 1.50	\$ 525.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 3.50
4	CONSTRUCTION SIGNS	500	SF	\$ 15.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 13.65	\$ 6,825.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 5.00	\$ 13.00	\$ 6,500.00	\$ 16.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 14.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 13.90	\$ 6,950.00
5	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, FLAGGER	530	HOUR	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90	\$ 76.23	\$ 40,401.90
6	TRAFFIC DIRECTOR, POLICE OFFICER	330	HOUR	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 31,350.00
7	FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLL	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
8	ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT	1	DOLL	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,500.00
9	CLEARING SITE	1	LS	\$40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$17,872.67	\$ 17,872.67	\$47,000.00	\$ 47,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$ 99,000.00	\$62,000.00	\$ 62,000.00
10	EXCAVATION, UNCLASSIFIED	75	CY	\$ 25.00	\$ 1,875.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 10.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 0.75	\$ 40.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 7,125.00
11	DENSE-GRADED AGGREGATE BASE COURSE, 6" THICK	210	SY	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.10	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.10	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,680.00	\$ 24.90	\$ 5,229.00
12	HMA MILLING, 3" OR LESS	8,385	SY	\$ 6.25	\$ 52,406.25	\$ 2.58	\$ 21,633.30	\$ 2.50	\$ 20,962.50	\$ 4.00	\$ 33,540.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 27,670.50	\$ 5.50	\$ 46,117.50	\$ 5.18	\$ 43,434.30
13	HMA PROFILE MILLING	250	SY	\$ 8.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2.90	\$ 725.00	\$ 2.50	\$ 625.00	\$ 10.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 3.30	\$ 825.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 2.50	\$ 10.08	\$ 2,520.00
14	SAWCUT & SEAL JOINTS IN HOT MIX ASPHALT OVERLAY	10,600	LF	\$ 4.20	\$ 44,520.00	\$ 1.78	\$ 18,868.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 21,200.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 31,800.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 53,000.00	\$ 1.90	\$ 20,140.00	\$ 2.20	\$ 23,320.00
15	TACK COAT	1,695	GAL	\$ 3.00	\$ 5,085.00	\$ 0.01	\$ 16.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 16.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 16.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 16.95	\$ 0.01	\$ 16.95	\$ 5.60	\$ 9,492.00
16	HOT MIX ASPHALT 9.5 M 64 SURFACE COURSE (2" THICK)	1,065	T	\$ 85.00	\$ 90,525.00	\$ 90.98	\$ 96,893.70	\$ 80.00	\$ 85,200.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 85,200.00	\$ 82.00	\$ 87,330.00	\$ 98.00	\$ 104,370.00	\$ 94.15	\$ 100,269.75
17	HOT MIX ASPHALT 19 M 64 BASE COURSE (4" THICK)	30	T	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 97.43	\$ 2,922.90	\$ 80.00	\$ 2,400.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 120.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 181.50	\$ 5,445.00
18	15" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS V	15	LF	\$ 100.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 254.53	\$ 3,817.95	\$ 195.00	\$ 2,925.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 2,625.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 412.00	\$ 6,180.00
19	ROOF LEADER SIDEWALK DRAIN	200	LF	\$ 42.00	\$ 8,400.00	\$ 18.11	\$ 3,622.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 28.00	\$ 5,600.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 28.50	\$ 5,700.00
20	RESET INLET, TYPE B, NEW CASTINGS	3	UN	\$ 750.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 1,436.73	\$ 4,310.19	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 1,050.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 1,720.00	\$ 5,160.00
21	REPLACE EXISTING INLET TYPE A TO TYPE E INLET	1	UN	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,095.02	\$ 5,095.02	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 2,800.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,350.00	\$ 7,350.00
22	REPLACE EXISTING INLET TYPE B TO TYPE E INLET	1	UN	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 5,877.78	\$ 5,877.78	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 850.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 7,460.00	\$ 7,460.00
23	RESET INLET, TYPE A, USING NEW CASTING	4	UN	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 1,111.63	\$ 4,446.52	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 775.00	\$ 3,100.00	\$ 760.00	\$ 3,040.00	\$ 1,420.00	\$ 5,680.00
24	RECONSTRUCTED INLET, TYPE B, USING NEW CASTING	1	UN	\$ 750.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,544.66	\$ 1,544.66	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 1,350.00	\$ 3,990.00	\$ 3,990.00
25	RESET MANHOLE, STORM SEWER, USING NEW CASTING	2	U	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,264.97	\$ 2,529.94	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1,598.00	\$ 3,196.00
26	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (NON-ADA RAMP)	132	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 7,920.00	\$ 88.04	\$ 11,621.28	\$ 86.00	\$ 11,352.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 11,220.00	\$ 91.30	\$ 12,051.60	\$ 70.00	\$ 9,240.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 16,236.00
27	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (ADA RAMP)	215	SY	\$ 85.00	\$ 18,275.00	\$ 88.04	\$ 18,928.60	\$ 86.00	\$ 18,490.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 21,500.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 19,565.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 18,275.00	\$ 569.00	\$ 122,335.00
28	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	55	SY	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 108.76	\$ 5,981.80	\$ 86.00	\$ 4,730.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 8,250.00	\$ 88.00	\$ 4,840.00	\$ 95.00	\$ 5,225.00	\$ 183.00	\$ 10,065.00
29	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, REINFORCED, 6" THICK (ADA RAMP)	30	SY	\$ 95.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 108.76	\$ 3,262.80	\$ 86.00	\$ 2,580.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 91.00	\$ 2,730.00	\$ 105.00	\$ 3,150.00	\$ 800.00	\$ 24,000.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	30	SY	\$ 110.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 56.05	\$ 1,681.50	\$ 100.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 2,250.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 3,630.00
31	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	14	SY	\$ 90.00	\$ 1,260.00	\$ 108.76	\$ 1,522.64	\$ 86.00	\$ 1,204.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 1,386.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 1,540.00	\$ 428.00	\$ 5,992.00
32	DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE	28	SY	\$ 50.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 143.96	\$ 4,030.88	\$ 425.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 6,300.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 490.00	\$ 13,720.00
33	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	896	LF	\$ 36.00	\$ 32,256.00	\$ 53.27	\$ 47,729.92	\$ 32.00	\$ 28,672.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 29,568.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 26,880.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 53,760.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 39,424.00
34	9" X VARIABLE HEIGHT CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	150	LF	\$ 50.00	\$ 7,500.00	\$ 27.23	\$ 4,084.50	\$ 32.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 4,950.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 12,750.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 8,250.00
35	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 4"	4,530	LF	\$ 1.80	\$ 8,154.00	\$ 0.79	\$ 3,578.70	\$ 0.48	\$ 2,174.40	\$ 0.70	\$ 3,171.00	\$ 0.85	\$ 3,850.50	\$ 0.75	\$ 3,397.50	\$ 0.83	\$ 3,759.90
36	TRAFFIC STRIPES, 6"	360	LF	\$ 3.15	\$ 1,134.00	\$ 1.18	\$ 424.80	\$ 1.45	\$ 522.00	\$ 1.15	\$ 414.00	\$ 1.32	\$ 475.20	\$ 1.12	\$ 403.20	\$ 1.23	\$ 442.80
37	TRAFFIC MARKINGS, SYMBOLS	162	SF	\$ 8.00	\$ 1,296.00	\$ 6.30	\$ 1,020.60	\$ 7.00	\$ 1,134.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 324.00	\$ 6.75	\$ 1,093.50	\$ 6.00	\$ 972.00	\$ 6.60	\$ 1,069.20
38	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 12"	140	LF	\$ 5.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 2.36	\$ 330.40	\$ 2.40	\$ 336.00	\$ 3.50	\$ 490.00	\$ 2.75	\$ 385.00	\$ 2.25	\$ 315.00	\$ 2.48	\$ 347.20
39	TRAFFIC MARKING LINES, 24"	20	LF	\$ 8.00	\$ 160.00	\$ 4.72	\$ 94.40	\$ 4.80	\$ 96.00	\$ 5.50	\$ 110.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 100.00	\$ 4.50	\$ 90.00	\$ 4.95	\$ 99.00
40	REGULATORY AND WARNING SIGN	365	SF	\$ 35.00	\$ 12,775.00	\$ 37.80	\$ 13,797.00	\$ 38.50	\$ 14,052.50	\$ 42.00	\$ 15,330.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 14,600.00	\$ 36.00	\$ 13,140.00	\$ 39.50	\$ 14,417.50
41	RESET WATER VALVE BOX	5	U	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 17.99	\$ 89.95	\$ 26.75	\$ 133.75	\$ 10.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 175.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 225.00	\$ 55.00	\$ 275.00
42	RESET MANHOLE, SANITARY SEWER, USING NEW CASTING	2	U	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 983.27	\$ 1,966.54	\$ 1,100.00	\$ 2,200.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 950.00	\$ 1,900.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,590.00	\$ 3,180.00
43	RESET GAS VALVE BOX	5	U	\$ 250.00	\$ 1,250.00	\$ 17.99	\$ 89.95	\$ 25.00	\$ 125.00	\$ 5.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 65.00	\$ 325.00	\$ 50.00	\$ 250.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 300.00
44	STUMP REMOVAL	5	U	\$ 500.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 78.74	\$ 393.70	\$ 80.00	\$ 400.00	\$ 350.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 300.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 320.00	\$ 1,600.00
45	TREE REMOVAL, OVER 6" TO 12" DIAMETER	5	U	\$ 800.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 472.46	\$ 2,362.30	\$ 475.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 750.00	\$ 3,750.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$ 475.00	\$ 2,375.00	\$ 990.00	\$ 4,950.00
46	TOPSOIL SPREADING 4" THICK	650	SY	\$ 11.00	\$ 7,150.00	\$ 10.41	\$ 6,766.50	\$ 14.00	\$ 9,100.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 8.00	\$ 5,200.00	\$ 16.58	\$ 10,777.00
47	FERTILIZING AND SEEDING, TYPE A-3	650	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 0.24	\$ 156.00	\$ 0.55	\$ 357.50	\$ 1.50	\$ 975.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00
48	STRAW MULCHING	650	SY	\$ 2.00	\$ 1,300.00	\$ 0.24	\$ 156.00	\$ 0.45	\$ 292.50	\$ 0.01	\$ 6.50	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00	\$ 1.00	\$ 650.00
BASE BID AMOUNT					\$ 510,323.15		\$ 403,830.89		\$ 395,116.80		\$ 397,921.15		\$ 411,237.60		\$ 526,030.35		\$ 675,376.05

ALTERNATE BID A – ADDITIONAL DAYS OF CLEANING																	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QTY	APPROX. UNIT	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
26	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (NON-ADA RAMP)	225	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 13,500.00	\$ 88.04	\$ 19,809.00	\$ 85.75	\$ 19,293.75	\$ 85.00	\$ 19,125.00	\$ 91.30	\$ 20,542.50	\$ 70.00	\$ 15,750.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 27,675.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	95	SY	\$ 110.00	\$ 10,450.00	\$ 45.90	\$ 4,360.50	\$ 68.00	\$ 6,460.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,700.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 7,125.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,850.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 11,495.00
31	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	100	SY	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 75.02	\$ 7,502.00	\$ 85.75	\$ 8,575.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 15,000.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 9,900.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 11,000.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 8,500.00
33	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	1,125	LF	\$ 36.00	\$ 40,500.00	\$ 38.62	\$ 43,447.50	\$ 48.50	\$ 54,562.50	\$ 33.00	\$ 37,125.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 33,750.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 67,500.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 45,000.00
ALTERNATE BID A AMOUNT					\$ 73,450.00		\$ 75,119.00		\$ 88,891.25		\$ 76,950.00		\$ 71,317.50		\$ 97,100.00		\$ 92,670.00

ALTERNATE BID B – ADDITIONAL DAYS OF CLEANING																	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	APPROX.		UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE	UNIT PRICE	EXTENDED PRICE
		QTY	UNIT														
26	CONCRETE SIDEWALK, 4" THICK (NON-ADA RAMP)	25	SY	\$ 60.00	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 94.71	\$ 2,367.75	\$ 85.75	\$ 2,143.75	\$ 85.00	\$ 2,125.00	\$ 91.30	\$ 2,282.50	\$ 70.00	\$ 1,750.00	\$ 123.00	\$ 3,075.00
30	HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 2" THICK	85	SY	\$ 110.00	\$ 9,350.00	\$ 42.34	\$ 3,598.90	\$ 100.00	\$ 8,500.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 5,100.00	\$ 75.00	\$ 6,375.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 2,550.00	\$ 121.00	\$ 10,285.00
31	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, REINFORCED, 6" THICK	108	SY	\$ 90.00	\$ 9,720.00	\$ 107.18	\$ 11,575.44	\$ 85.00	\$ 9,180.00	\$ 150.00	\$ 16,200.00	\$ 99.00	\$ 10,692.00	\$ 110.00	\$ 11,880.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 9,180.00
33	9" X 18" CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB	200	LF	\$ 36.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 35.50	\$ 7,100.00	\$ 32.00	\$ 6,400.00	\$ 33.00	\$ 6,600.00	\$ 30.00	\$ 6,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 12,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 8,000.00
ALTERNATE BID B AMOUNT					\$ 27,770.00		\$ 24,642.09		\$ 26,223.75		\$ 30,025.00		\$ 25,349.50		\$ 28,180.00		\$ 30,540.00

BID SCENARIOS															
BID TALLY SHEET DATE 05/28/20		Engineers Estimate	BIDDER NO. 1		BIDDER NO. 2		BIDDER NO. 3		BIDDER NO. 4		BIDDER NO. 5		BIDDER NO. 6		
Heckman Street Phase 3 & 4 9110.022 Town of Phillipsburg			Topline Construction Corp. 22 Fifth Street Somerville, NJ 08876 www.toplineconstruction.com Keith Davis ESTIMATOR O 908.231.7570 F 908.231.7402 kdavis@toplineconstruction.com		Capital Paving & Contracting, LLC 1225 Route 31 South Building A, Suite 124 Lebanon, NJ 08833 P: (908)-713-1301 F: (908)713-1302 Brent Mitzak/Nancy Kuzweil nkurzweil@capitalpavcon.com		South State, Inc. PO Box 68 Bridgeton, NJ 08302 856-451-5300 Ex 2004 Robert K. Bryan BBryan@SouthStateInc.com		Desantis Construction Inc. PO Box 6030 Somerset, NJ 08875 Phone: 732-764-1800 Fax: 732-764-1830 sales@desantisconstruction.com		LandTek Construction LLC DBA United Terrain Group Juan Urno 386 HWY 79, Moranville, NJ 07751 732-970-7980 875 River Road Piscataway NJ 08854		Pittenger Paving and Excavating P.O. Box 536 Lebanon, New Jersey 08833 Gene Puc' 908-840-4657 Office 610-960-4558 Cell gene@pittengerpaving.com		
Warren County															
BASE BID ONLY		\$	510,323.15	\$	403,830.89	\$	395,116.80	\$	397,921.15	\$	411,237.60	\$	526,030.35	\$	675,376.05
BASE BID ONLY + ALTERNATE BID A		\$	583,773.15	\$	478,949.89	\$	484,008.05	\$	474,871.15	\$	482,555.10	\$	623,130.35	\$	768,046.05
BASE BID ONLY + ALTERNATE BID A + ALTERNATE BID B		\$	611,543.15	\$	503,591.98	\$	510,231.80	\$	504,896.15	\$	507,904.60	\$	651,310.35	\$	798,586.05